
2025 Tax Rate Calculation Worksheet
School Districts without Chapter 313 and JETI Agreements

Fort Davis ISD A32l426-4440

Form 50-859

School Districtt Name

401 W. Webster Ave Fort Davis, TXT9734

Phone (area code ond number)

www.fdisd.com

GENERAL INFORMATION: Tax code Section 26.04(c) requires an officer or employee designated by the governing body to calculate the no-new-revenue tax rate and voter-

with certain Tax Code notice requiriments. School districts are required to provide notice regarding tax rate calculations pursuant to Education Code Chapter 44'

This workheet is for school districts without T.x code chapter 31 3 or Government Gode Ghapter 403, Subchapter L Texas Jobs, Energy, Technology, and lnnovation

Chopter 313 and JEll Agrcements.

and Developing Dr'stricts or Comptroller Form 50-860 Developed Watet Disttictvoter-ApprovalTax Rate Worksheet.

All other taxing units should use Comptroller Form 50-856 Tax Rate Calculation, Taxing units OthetThan School Districts or Water Distticts'

SECTION 1 : No-New-Revenue Tax Rate

The no-new-revenue (NNR) tax rate enables the public to evaluate the

the same amount of revenue if applied to the same properties that are

relationship between taxes for the prior year and for the current year based on a tax rate that would produce

taxed in both years (no new taxes). When appraisal values increase, the NNR tax rate should decrease'

270,102,336

prior year total taxable value. Enter the amount of the prior year taxable value on the.prior year tax roll today. lnclud_e.any adjustments since

last year,s certification; exclude one-fourth and one-third over-appraisal corrections made.under Tax Code Section 25.25(d) from these adjust-

ments. Exclude any property value subject to an appeal under C'hapter +2 ai ofJuly 25 (will add undisputed value in Line 6). This total includes

the taxable value of homesteads with tax ceilings (will deduct in Line 2). t

1.

s 31,9'18,1'10
Prior year tax ceilings. Enter the prior year total taxable value of homesteads with tax ceilings. These include the

homesteads of homeowners age 65 or older or disabled.2
2.

$
238,184,226Preliminary prior year adjusted taxable value. Subtract Line 2 from Line 13

s J?19--rsrooPrior year total adopted tax late.4.

s0

5. prior year taxable value lost because court appeals of ARB decisions reduced prior year appraised value.

A. Original prior year ARB values: . . ' . .

B. Prior year values resulting from final court decisions:

C. Prior year value loss. Subtract B from A' 3

0

-$ 0

0

6. Prior year taxable value subject to an appeal under Chapter 42, as of July 25.

A. Prior year ARB certified value: . ... '......

B. Prioryeardisputedvalue:

C, Prior year undisputed value. Subtract B from A. a

$0

-s 0

07. Prior year Chapter 42-related adiusted values. Add Line 5 and 6.

5 238,184,2268. prior year taxable value, adjusted for actual and potential court-ordered adiustments. Add Line 3 and Line 7

I Tex.TaxCode 526.012(14)

' Tex.TaxCode S25.012(l4)
1 Tex.TaxCode526.012(13)
I Tex.Tax Code 526.012(13)

For additional copies, visit: comptroller'texas.gov/taxes/property-tax
50-859 '7-25113

Form developed by: Texas Comptroller of Public Accounts, PropertyTax Assistance Division



Form 50-859
2025 Tax Rate Calculation Worksheet - School Districts

' Tex.Tax Code 526.012{15)
5 Tex.Tax Code 526.012(15)

' Tex. Tax Code 526.01 2(1 5)
3 Tex.TaxCode526.012(13)

' Tex.Tax Code 526.012(13)

'0 Tex. Tax Code 5526.012 and 26.04(c-2)
It tex. Tax Code 626.01 2(6)

'1 Tex. Tax Code 526.01(c) and (d)
rr Tex.Tax Code $26.01(c)

" Tex.Tax Code S26.01(d)

0
9, prior year taxable value of property in territory the school deannexed aftel Jan. 1, ofthe prior year' Enter the prior year value of

property in deannexed tenitorY.5

s 398,1 50

10. prior year taxable value lost because property first qualified for an exemption in the current yeaL lf.the school distrkt increased an

orijinil exemption, use the difference between t'he original exempted amount and the increased exempted amount' Do not jnclude value lost

du! to freepoit goods-in-transit, or temporary disaster-exemptions. Note that lowering the amount or percentage of an existing exemption in

the currenfyear doet not create a new exemption or reduce taxable value.

B, partial exemptions. Current year exemption amount or current year percentage exemption times prior year value:. .+ $

C. Value loss. Add A and B.6

398,1 50

0
A. Absolute exemptions. Use prior year market value:

50

11. prior year taxable value lost because property first qualified for agricultural appraisal (1'd or 1-d-1), timber appraisal, recreational/

scenii appraisal or public access airport special appraisal in the cuirent year. Use only properties that qualified in the current year for the

first time; do not use properties that qualified in the prior year.

A. Prioryearmarketvalue.

B. Current year productivity or special appraised value:

C. Valueloss. Subtract Bfrom A' 7

0

0

$ 398,1 5012. Total adjustments for lost value. Add Lines 9, 1 0C and I 1 C.

s237 07613. Adjusted prior year taxable value. Subtract Line 1 2 from Line 8.

51, 721 333.4014. Adjusted prior year total levy. Multiply Line 4 by Line 13 and divide by $100.

7,216

15. Taxes refunded for years preceding prior year. Enter the amount of taxes refunded by the district for tax years preceding the prior year'

Typesofrefundsincludecourtdecisi6ns,TaxCodeSection25.25(b)and(c)correctionsandTaxCodeSection3l'11 paymenterrors'Donot

inilude refunds for the prior tax year. This line applies only to tax years preceding the prior tax year.8

1 728 549.40

16. Adjusted ptioryear levy with refunds. Add Line 14 and Line 15.'

Note: lf the governing body ofthe school district governs a junior college district in a county with a population of more than two million, subtract the amount of

taxes the governing body dedicated to the junior college district in the prior year from the result.

270,287,960s

17, rotal current year taxable value on the culrent year certified appraisal roll today. This value includes only certified values and includes the

total taxable value of homesteads with tax ceilings iwill deduct in tine ts). rhese homesteads include homeowners age 65 or older or disabled. r0

A. Certifiedvalues.ll ....

B. Pollution control and energy storage system exemption: Deduct the value of property exempted for

thecurrenttaxyearforthefirsttimeaspollutioncontrolorenergystoragesystemproperty:'..."......

C. Total current year value. Subtract B from A.

270,287,960

-s 0

3,287,500

18. Iotal value of properties under protest or not included on certified appraisal roll. r2

A. Current year taxabte value of properties under protest. The chief appraiser certifies a list of properties still

ARB protest. The list shows the appraisal districtt value and the taxpayer! claimed value, if any, or an estimate

of the value if the taxpayer wins. For each of the properties under protest, use the lowest ofthese values.

Enter the total value under protest

Current year value of properties not under protest or included on certified appraisal roll. The chief appraiser

school districts a list of those taxable properties that the chief appraiser knows about but are not included in the

appraisal roll certification. These properties are also not on the list of properties that are still under protest. 0n this

liii of properties, the chief appraiser includes the market value, appraised value and exemptions for the preceding

year and a reasonable estimate of the market value, appraised value and exemptions for the cunent year' Use

ih. lo*.r market, appraised or taxable value (as appropriate). Enter the total value not on the roll. ra . ' ' . . . . ' ' ' + S

Iotal value under protest or not certified. Add A and 8.

B.

c.

3,287,500

under

gives

0

For additional copies, visit: comptroller.texas.gov/taxes/property-tax Page2



Form 50-859
2025 Tax Rate Calculation Worksheet - School Districts

s
'18,697,103

19. Current year tax ceilings. Enter current year total taxable value of homesteads with tax ceilings. These include the homesteads of homeowners

age 65 or older or disabled.ts

0

20. Anticipated (ontested value. Affected taxing units enter the contested taxable value for all property that is subject to anticipated substantial

litigation.l6 An affected taxing unit ii wtrolty oi partly located in a county that has a population of less than 500,000 and is located on the Gulf

of iliexico.'r lf completing thii seition, the iaxing unit must include supporting documentation in section 6.rs Taxing units that are not affected,

enter 0.

254,878,357
21 Current year total taxable value. Add Lines I 7C and 1 8C. Subtract Lines 1 9 and 20'1e

0
22. Total current year taxable value of ploperties in territory annexed after Jan. 1, of the prior year. lnclude both real and personal property.

Enter the current year value of ptoperty in territory annexed by the school district'

$
1 ,518,620

23. Total culent year taxable value of new improvements and new personal property located in new improvements. N-ew means the

item was not on the appraisal roll in the prior year. An improvement 'rs a building, siructure, fixture or fence erected on or affixed to land' New

additions to existing improvements may be iniluded if the appraised value can be determined. New personal property in a new improvement

must have been brJuqht into the school district after Jan. 1, of the prior year, and be located in a new improvement.

1,518,62024. Total adjustments to the current year taxable value. Add lines 22 and 23.

253,359,73725. Adjusted (urrent year taxable value. Subtract line 24 from line 21

s!e??e-rs'oo26. Current year NNR tax rate. Divide line 16 by line 25 and multiply by 5100'

SECTION 2: Voter-ApprovalTax Rate

The voter-approval tax rate is the highest tax rate that a taxing unit may adopt without holding an election to seek voter approval of the rate. Most school districts calculate a

voter-approval tax rate that is split into three separate rates.20

I . Maximum Compressed Tax Rate (MCR): A district! maximum compressed tax rate is defined as the tax rate for the current tax year per 5l 00 of valuation of taxable property

at which the district must levy a maintenance and operationt tax to receive the full amount of the tier one allotment. 2l

2. Enrichment Tax Rate: ,, A district! enrichment tax rate is defined as any tax effort in excess of the district! MCR and less than 50.1 7. The enrichment tax rate is divided into

golden pennies and copper pennies. school districts can claim up to 8 golden pennies, not subject to compression, and 9 copper pennies which are subject to compression

with any increases in the guaranteed yield''?3

3, Debt Rate: The debt rate includes the debt service necessary to pay the school district's debt payments in the coming year. This rate accounts for principal and interest on

bonds and other debt secured by property tax revenue.

The MCR and Enrichment Tax Rate added together make up the school district's maintenance and operations (M&O) tax rate. Districts cannot increase the district's M&o tax rate to

create a surplus in M&o tax revenue for the purpose of paying the districtl debt service. 2a

made in Section 4 ofthis worksheet.

A district must complete an efficiency audit before seeking voter approval to adopt a M&o tax rate higher than the calculated M&o tax rate, hold an open meeting to discuss the

Districts should review information from TEA when calculating their voter-approval tax rate.

S _.9199 lSroo
27 Current year maximum compressed tax rate (MCR). TEA will publish compression rates based on district and statewide property value

growth. inter the school districts'maximum compressed rate based on guidance from TEA.'7

'j

'5 Tex.Tax Code 526.012(6XB)

'6 TexTax Code 5526.012(6XC) and 26.012(1-b)
D TexTax Code 526.012(1-a)

'' texTax Code 526.04(d-3)
E TexTax Code 526.012(6)
ro Tex. Tax Code 526.08(n)

'' Tex. Edu. Code 548.2551 (aX3)
2 Tex.Tax Code 526.08(i) and Tex. Edu. Code 545 0032
a Tex. Edu. Code 5548.202(alX2) and 48.202(f)

" Tex. Edu. Code 545.0021(a)
E Tex.Edu.CodeSll.l84(b)
16 Tex. Edu. Code Sl 1.1 84(b-'l)

" Tex. Edu. Code SS48.255,48.2551(bX1) and (bX2)

For additional copies, visit: comptroller.texas.gov/taxes/property-tax Page 3



Form 50-859
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13 Tex.Tax Code S26.08(nX2)
1' Tex. Edu. Code S45.003(d)
ro Tex. Tax Code 526.0 12(7)
I Tex.Tax Code 5526.012(10) and 26.04(b)
32 Tex. Tax Code 5526.04(h), (hl) and (h-2)
tr Tex. Tax Code 526.04(b)
3' Tex.Tax Code 526.08(9)

s .1070 /sloo28. Current year enrichment tax rate. Enter the greater of A and B. 
'?8

A. Enter the district! prior year enrichment tax rate, minus any required reduction under Education Code

Section 48.202(f)

B. 50.05 per 51 00 of taxable value . ' . . .

$ .1070 __/$roo

5 .050 _751se

100$
7239

29. Current year mainten.nce and operations (M&O) tax rate. Add Lines 27 and 28'

Note: M&O tax rate may not exceed the sum of s0.1 7 and the district's maximum compressed rate.2e

s0

30. Total current year debt to be paid with property tax levenue.

Debt means the intelest and principal that will be paid on debts that:

(1) Are paid by propertytaxes;

(2) Are secured by propertytaxes;

(3) Are scheduled for payment over a period longer than one year; and

(4) Are not classified in the school district's budget as M&0 expenses'

A. Debt includes contractual payments to other school districts that have incurred debt on behalf of this school district, if those debts

meet the four conditions aLove. lnclude only amounts that will be paid from property tax revenue' Do not include appraisal district

budget payments. lf the governing body of a taxing unit authorized or agreed to authorize a bond, wartan! certificate of obligation, or

other evidence of indebtedness on or after Sept. l. 2021. verify if it meeti the amended definition of debt before including it here. 30

Enter debt amount: . . . . . . . . . .

B. Subtract unencumbered fund amount used to reduce total debt. .. " "

C. Subtract state aid received for paying principal and interest on debt for facilities through

the existing debt allotment program and/or instructional facilities allotment program. '..

D. Adjust debt: Subtract B and C from A.

-5 0

0

s0

$031 Certified prior year excess debt (ollections, Enter the amount certified by the collector.3l

s032. Adiusted current year debt. Subtract line 31 from line 300.

98.1

33. Current year anticipated collection rate. lf the anticipated rate in A is lower than actual rates in B, C and D, enter the lowest rate from B' C

and D. lf the anticipated rate in A It frigh.i ttt.n at least one of the rates in the prior three years, enter the rate from A. Note that the rate can be

greater than 10070.3'z

Vo

1619 101.1

collection 161s 98'1

.o1;".1or. t 96'8A. Enter the current year anticipated collection rate certified by the

B. Enter the 2024 actual collection 'to

o/o

dL

C. Enter the 2023 actual

98.7D. Enter the 2022 actual collection rate

0

34. Current yeat debt adjusted for collections. Divide Line 32 by Line 33.

Note: lfthe governing body ofthe school district governs a junior college district in a county with a population of more than two million, add the amount oftaxes

the governing body proposes to dedicate to the junior college district in the current year to the result,

254,878,357
Current year total taxable value. Enter the amount on Line 21 of the No -New-Revenue Tax Rote Worksheet.35.

s n/9- lsrooCurrent year debt rate. Divide Line 34 by Line 35 and multiply by 5100.36.

5 .7239 751se
Current year voter-approval tax .ate' Add Lines 29 and 36.

lf the school district received distributions from an equalization tax imposed under former Chapter 1 8' Education Code, add the NNR tax rate as

of the date of the county unit system's abolition to the sum of Lines 29 and 36' 3a

37.

For additional copies, visit: comptroller.texas.gov/taxes/property-tax Page 4



Form 50-859
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stment for Pollution ControlTax RateSECTION 3:Voter-Ap

school district,s expenses are those necessary to meet the requirements of a permit isiued by the Texas commission on Environmental Quality (TcEQ)' The school district must

provide the tax asiessor with a copy of the TlEe letter of determination that states the portion of the cost of the installation for pollution control.

This section should only be completed by a school district that uses M&o funds to pay for a facility, device or method for the control of air, water or land pollution'

tax rate for the current tax Year.

byTax Code Section 26.042(e).

50
38. Certified expenses from the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ). Enter the amount certified in the determination letter

from TCEQ. 3iThe school district shall provide its tax assessor with a copy of the letter' 36

254,878,35739. Cufrent year total taxable value. Enter the amount on Line 2'l of the iVo-New- Revenue Tax Rate Worksheet.

$ o lsroo40. Additional rate for pollution control. Divide line 38 by line 39 and multiply by S100'

$ -o-- lstoo41 Gurrent year voter-approval tax rate, adjusted fot pollution control. Add line 37 and line 40'

SECTION 4:Voter-A I Tax Rate Adjustment in Year Following Disaster

s f49_rloo42. Prior year adopted tax rate. Enter the rate in Line 4 of the No-New-RevenueTax Rate Worksheet'

$ 0 tsroo

prior voter-approval tax rate. lf the school district adopted a tax rate above the prior year voter-approval tax rate without holding an election

due to a disaster, enter the voter-approval tax rate from the prior year's worksheet.
43.

50 'r 00ln(rease in the prior year tax rate due to disaster (disaster pennies). Subtract Line 43 from Line 42.4.

5.7239 lsrss
Gurrent year voter-approval tax rate, adjusted for prior year disatter. Subtract Line 44 from one of the following lines (as applicable):

Line 37 or Line 41 (school districts with pollution control)'
45.

SECTION 5: TotalTax Rate

lndicate the applicable total tax rates as calculated above.

No-New-Revenue Tax Rate. . .

Enter the current year NNR tax rate from Line 26.

Voter-Approval Tax Rate.......

As applicable, enter the current year voter-approval tax rate from Line 37, Line 41 or Line 45. lndicate the line number used

: r5 Tex.Tax Code 525.045(d)
ri Tex. Tax Code 526.045(l)
17 Tex.Tax Code 526.042(f) andTex. Edu. Code 545.0032(d)

s.68??9_rs,oo

5 .7239 __751ss

For additional copies, visit: comptroller.texas.gov/taxes/property-tax Page 5



Form 50-859
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SECTION 6: Addendum

An affected taxing unit that enters an amount described by Tax Code Section 26.01 2(6XC) in Line 20 must include the following as an addendum:

1 . Documentation that supports the exclusion of value under Tax code section 26.01 2(6XC); and

2. Each statement submitted to the designated officer or employee by the property owner or entity as required by Tax Code Section 41 .48(cX2) for that tax year'

lnsert hyperlinks to supporting documentation:

Enter the name of the person preparing the tax rate as authorized by the governing body of the school district. By signing below. you certir that you are the designated oficer or

employee of the school district and have calculated the tax rates in accordance with requirements in Tax Code and Education Code' 38

fl!'iSr

sign
here )

Printed Name School District

School District Date

SECTION 7: School District Representat ive Name and Signature

rr Tq.TaxCode526.04(c)

For additional copies, visit: comptroller'texas.gov/taxes/property'tax Page 6


